Type of dividend Cash Cash

Rate of dividend US$0.0170 per ordinary share US$0.0120 per ordinary share

Tax rate Nil Nil

Book closure date 13 July 2022 13 July 2021

Payable date 27 July 2022 27 July 2021

The Series A-1 Preference Shares
were listed on the Philippine Stock
Exchange on 7 April 2017 while the
Series A-2 Preference Shares were
listed on 15 December 2017. The
Series A-1 were fully redeemed on 7
April 2022.

Under the Company’s Articles of
Association and the terms of the
Preference Shares, the Company
may declare and pay dividends on
Common Shares provided there
are adequate and available funds
for dividends on Preference Shares
which have priority over Common
Shares. Subject to the foregoing,

the Board approved a final dividend
of 1.70 U.S. cents (US$0.0170) per
share to Common Shareholders, a
42% increase over prior year’s 1.20
U.S. cents (US$0.0120). This year’s
dividend represents a 33% payout of
FY2022 net profit before preference
dividends or 41% of net profit after
preference dividends.

ANNUAL REPORT FY2022

51

QUARTERLY RESULTS

FY2022 Quarterly Results

(Amounts in US$ million unless otherwise stated)  1Q  2Q  3Q  4Q  Total

Turnover  462.1  651.0  659.4  569.5  2,342.1

Gross Profit  133.4  178.5  163.2  147.6  622.7

EBITDA  75.0  107.4  91.0  78.2  351.5

Operating Profit  56.8  83.2  70.1  57.2  267.3

Net Profit attributable to owners of the Company  18.3  35.8  25.9  20.0  100.0

Gross Margin (%)  28.9  27.4  24.7  25.9  26.6

Operating Margin (%)  12.3  12.8  10.6  10.0  11.4

Net Margin (%)  4.0  5.5  3.9  3.5  4.3

EPS to common (cents)  0.69  1.59  1.08  0.82  4.17

Net Debt  1,303.7  1,532.4  1,449.9  1,545.5  1,545.5

Net Debt to Equity (%)  206.0  232.1  211.0  312.4  312.4

Net Debt to EBITDA (x)  3.8  4.3  4.2  4.4  4.4

Cashflow from operations  48.5  (144.3)  173.1  203.4  280.7

FY2021 Quarterly Results

(Amounts in US$ million unless otherwise stated)  1Q  2Q  3Q  4Q  Total

Turnover  413.1  623.5  628.4  497.8  2,162.7

Gross Profit  94.1  159.7  168.9  133.2  556.0

EBITDA  42.4  94.4  99.0  73.1  309.0

Operating Profit  20.7  67.7  74.3  49.2  211.9

Net Profit attributable to owners of the Company  (3.2)  21.9  30.2  14.5  63.3

Gross Margin (%)  22.8  25.6  26.9  26.8  25.7

Operating Margin (%)  5.0  10.9  11.8  9.9  9.8

Net Margin (%)  na  3.5  4.8  2.9  2.9

EPS to common (cents)  (0.42)  0.87  1.30  0.49  2.24

Net Debt  1,240.5  1,464.8  1,325.9  1,256.3  1,256.3

Net Debt to Equity (%)  219.2  263.1  218.8  195.5  195.5

Net Debt to EBITDA (x)  5.4  5.8  4.5  4.1  4.1

Cashflow from operations  58.8  (122.8)  210.4  168.9  315.3

52
DEL MONTE PACIFIC LIMITED

FIRST QUARTER FY2022
The Group generated sales of
US$462.1 million for the first
quarter of FY2022, higher by 11.9%
versus the prior year quarter driven
by higher sales in USA across
almost all major segments, higher
exports of S&W fresh pineapples as
well as processed pineapples and
other products.

The Group’s US subsidiary, Del
Monte Foods, Inc. (DMFI) generated
US$298.1 million or 64.5% of Group
sales. DMFI’s sales increased by
US$29.9 million or 11.2% driven
by improved volume across major
categories primarily canned
vegetables and fruits following